

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No.21802/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/06/2009
in GA No.1460/2009 in APOT No.206/2009, passed by the High Court Of
Calcutta)

SURESH KRIPLANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMRADE HOTEL P.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions and interim relief and office
report) (For final disposal)WITH SLP(C) No.34032/2011
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)SLP(C) Nos.19099-19100/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 29/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPANFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Kanchan Yadav, Adv.
For M/s. Victor Moses & AssociatesFor Respondent(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manju Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shabyashachi Patra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.
For M/s. Khaitan & Co.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. L. C. Agrawala, Adv.

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2015.09.29
16:28:45 IST
Reason:

2

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the amount of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees thirty lac only) deposited with the Registry, be refunded to the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondents have no objection in case the aforesaid amount is refunded to the petitioner.

In view of the above, we direct the Registry to refund the aforesaid deposited amount to the petitioner.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master
1

ü

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)

No.21802/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/06/2009 in GA No.1460/2009 in APOT No.206/2009, passed by the High Court Of Calcutta)

SURESH KRIPLANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMRADE HOTEL P.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for directions report) (For final disposal)

and interim relief and office

WITH SLP(C) No.34032/2011
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) Nos.19099-19100/2013
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 29/09/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Kanchan Yadav, Adv.
For M/s. Victor Moses & Associates

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manju Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shabyashachi Patra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev K. Kapoor, Adv.
For M/s. Khaitan & Co.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. L. C. Agrawala,Adv.

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2015.09.29
16:28:45 IST
Reason:

2

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the amount of Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees thirty lac only) deposited with the Registry, be refunded to the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondents have no objection in case the aforesaid amount is refunded to the petitioner.

In view of the above, we direct the Registry to refund the aforesaid deposited amount to the petitioner.

(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master